INDIVIDUAL DECEASED
PERSONNEL FILE
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ACCELERATEDL <ELEASE OF INFORMATION . DATE MAY 24, 1995
RE: RAINBOW, EARL L, s

NoTE: BE SURE TO ENCLOSE THIS DOCUMENT (OR A COPY) IF YOU WRITE TO US AGAIN ON THIS SUBJECT. OUR ADDRESS IS:
COMMANDER, U.S. TOTAL ARMY PERSONNEL COMMAND, ATTN: TAPC-PED-F, ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22331-048B2

_V__ ENCLOSED, AS REQUESTED, IS A COMPLETE COPY OF

INDIVIDUAL
DECEASED PERSONNEL FILE. THIS IS ALL THE INFORMATION WE HAVE.

ENCLOSED, AS REQUESTED, IS/ARE THE DOCUMENT (S) YOU SEEK ON THE AROVE
INDIVIDUAL(S) FROM HIS/THEIR INDIVIDUAL DECEASED PERSONNEL FILE(S) .

' ENCLOSED ARE TWO COPIES OF THE REPORT OF DEATH. THTS WAS THE ONLY
DOCUMENT ISSUED AS PROOF OF DEATH FOR A SERVICEMEMBER DURING WORLD WAR II AND THE

KOREAN WAR. THE DOCUMENTS BEAR THE RAISED SEAL OF THIS COMMAND ATTESTING TO THEIR
AUTHENTICITY.

REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO OBTAIN INDIVIDUAL DECEASED DPERSONNEL FILE (S) FOR THE OTHER
INDIVIDUALS FROM THE WASHINGTON NATIONAL RECORDS CENTER WERE UNSUCCESSFUL;
THEREFORE, WE ARE UNABLE TO PROVIDE THE INFORMATION YOU REQUESTED.

WE HAVE AN ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF AMERICAN SOLDIERS WHO DIED OVERSEAS DURING
WORLD WAR II. THE INDIVIDUAL(S) ABOVE ARE NOT LISTED. IF HE/THEY SURVIVED THE WAR

AND WAS/ WERE DISCHARGED, RETIRED, OR DIED IN THIS COUNTRY, WE WOULD NOT KNOW
HIS/THEIR STATUS.

INFORMATION CONCERNING AWARDS AND DECORATIONS MAY BE AVAILABLE FROM THE COMMANDER,
U.S. ARMY RESERVE PERSONNEL CENTER, ATTN: AARP-PAS-A, 9700 PAGE BOULEVARD,
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI £3132-5200. PLEASE ADDRESS YOUR REQUEST TO THAT OFFICIAL.

_f__ THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES MIGHT HAVE INFORMATION ON SERVICE RECORDS AND MEDICAL
RECORDS. THE PRIVACY ACT MAY PREVENT THEM FROM RELEASING ANY INFORMATION.

v_ NATIONAL PERSONNEL RECORDS CENTER e DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
2700 PAGE BOULEVARD BUREAU OF MEDICINE & SURGERY (332)
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63132-5200 OFFICE OF DECEDENT AFFAIRS
23D & E STREETS, NORTHWEST
_/ DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS WASHINGTON, DC 20372-5120

810 VERMONT AVENUE, NORTHWEST
WASHINGTON, DC 20420

INFORMATION ABOUT ACTIVITIES OF UNITS OR AIRCRAFT LOST IN COMBAT MAY BE OBTAINED
BY WRITING TO:

U.S. AIR FORCE HISTCRIAN AIR FORCE HISTORICAL RESEARCH AGENCY
HQ USAF/CHOR MAXWELL AFB, ALABAMA 136112-6677
BOLLING AFB

WASHINGTON, DC 20332-5098

COMMENTS: WE HAVE RECEIVED YOUR REQUEST (S), AND WE HAVE ORDERED THE FILE (S) FROM
OUR ARCHIVES. YOU MAY EXPECT AN ANSWER ON OR ABOUT MAY 1996. OUR REDUCED
STAFFING, AND INCREASE IN WORKLOAD, MAKE IT IMPOSSIBLE TO ANSWER YOUR REQUEST
SOONER. FUTURE REQUESTS FOR FILES SHOULD BE LIMITED TO NO MORE THAN FIVE SOLDIERS
PER REQUEST, PER MONTH. THANK YOU FOR YOUR PATIENCE.

ITEMS OF PERSONAL INFORMATION PERTAINING TO PERSONS OTHER THAN THE DECEASED HAVE BEEN
REDACTED FROM THE MATERIAL PROVIDED IN ORDER TO PROTECT THEIR PRIVACY.

CASE MANAGER: L

GISELA M. COURDUFF
Master Sergeant, USA
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October 25, 1994

John F, Manning

Assistant Chief

Mortuary Affairs & Casualty Support Division
Department of Acmy

Alexandria, Va 22331-0482

Dear Sir:

I am seeking complete military service records of 2nd. Lt. Earl
Lee Rainbow ( 0526982) who was killed on November 2, 1844 during
the Battle of the Bulge in Holland.

D ‘,i\\x

I know that he was with the'Armored Infantry Division at the time

of his death.

Your assistance in the furnishing me with copies of his complete

military records whould be greatly appreciated.

Should there telgny expense please advise and I will return money

for your expenses immediately,

I am the niece of Lt. Rainbow and desire this information for

family records.

Tnank you in advance for your
asslstance in thxs matter.

(mrs)© féﬁ e i

a Ralnbow Hackler
P.0. Box 1085
Kingston, Oklahoma 73439

Mr. Manning I am particulary interested in how my uncles death

happened and where was he fataly wounded.



RECEIPT OF REMAINS NY-QOS o

DISTRIBUTION CENTER

FORT WORTH QUARTERMASTER DEPOT, FORT WORTH, TEXAS

REMAINS CONSIGNED TO:

THIS

Mz,mw,z?

ROUTINE

BEN V. HUNTER FUNERAL DIRECTOR

2127 SOUTH FARVEY

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA

RENVAINS OF LATE SECOND LIEUTENANT EARL L RAINEOW SERIAL NUMBER

e e
0-526982 BEING SHIPPED TO YOU ACCOMPANIED BY MILITARY ESCORT

s

ON TRAIN NUMBER SIX SANTA FE RAILROAD LEAVING FORT WORTHE EIGHT

AN yay 3 AND DUE TO ARRIVE OKLAHOMA CITY STATION
WELVE FIFTY P M RAILROAD TIKE /.- 3 . RIQUEST
YOU WAKE ARRANGEMENTS TO ACCEPT REVAINS AT STATION UPON ARRIVAL

AND THAT YOU IMMEDIATELY PASS THIS INFORMATION ON TO NEXT OF

KIN.

DUANE H. HALLETT
1T LT USAF

3 B ke
|"|'._‘5'r 1-&-‘ |36

DAY OF ?' a""‘

i o I ;55\
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o
=0
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1 1 93 / 16—63073-1 U. 5. GOVERMMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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-_I-"'\ r -
. s X gm S : R e
NY- OCOS~5%  DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE =
4
o - 4y
DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE
SECTION A—
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED 1240 12516 L1
DAY [MONTH| YEa
NAME SERIAL NUMBER RANK 4 ARM| DATE OF _DEATH 3
RAINBOW EARL L O0-526982 2 .LT.|1 SHE s
: DAY FMONTH I YEAR
CEMETERY DISPOSITION OF REMAI
HENRIT CHAPELLE - EUPEN 18400, -
CODE l msr n
PLOT ROW | GRAVE COUNTRY CAUSE OF DEATH_ e
S g 113 BELGIUM 1
BOET *° sars g SECTION B — CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN Y
NAME AND ADORE&S OF CONSIGNEE . NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN * - s R T

HUNTER (FUNERAL DIRECTOR)
UTH HARVEY -
HOHA CITY, OKLAHCMA

MAUDE V. RAINBOW (MOTHER)
32? SOUTHEAST 22ND STREET

SECTION C— DISINT

AHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA
ERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION

NAM§ SERIAL NUMBER RANK DATE OF DEATH DATE DIST!NTERRED e
RAINBOW EARL L . }0-5260982 5 IT |- 2-NOV 1944. 30 0GT 19473.».
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION RELIGION :- iDENTIFlCﬁ.ﬂON VERIFIED BY :
[CX] REmAINS USAGF p  WNALTER POINSKI, 1ST'ET.
[X] MARKER 062 GM SV CO., name anp tmel N2

SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT

NATURE OF BURIAL

"

MATTRESS COVIR AYD

LI

UNIFORY

SBYER SRARMANS TR AND LEFT FOOT DIS-

IARTICULATED ., SKULL FRACTURED.

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION

CONRFLICTING EVIDENCE.

i

ok 8100 194y

BY

/

e e
e
MINOR DISCREPANCIES I i
‘E'l Gkt
NONE FOUND. i F, "
i & N,& ... :!_{‘."r’ *r
REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET i e .
RLISAH H TT:.LDS ID‘J T TECH,

CASKET SEALED BY

ELIJAS H FIE

LDS, IDENT TECH., A

ETILQ'I H 1—"r"LDu 4
FOS., PRSVISIO\IAL

JCASKET BQXED AND MARKED
FRANCIS H BEZNSON
oater OCT 47 . GIERX RECOIDER-

SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY

OTT
CHY

ELISAH H FIELDS, IDENT TE

| hereby certify that all the foregom.g operations w
and that the report above is correct. /?

/
g
f;
)

ere conducged and Clccorrfﬂis?d under my immediate supervisian
ﬁﬂf INF e %y

_ RAYMOND G JOHNSC

/
;/'1 e

SIGNATURE OF GRS INSPECTOR

1..

Prepare D:screpancy Report QMC Form I Mﬂfi for major discrepancies.

QMC FORM
~-REV 15 MAR

s 1194

L

e e e b L i L

v



FORT WORTH QUARTERMASTER DEPOT, FORT WORTH,

- MATD v parwBow
329 SOUTH BAST 22§D STREE?
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA

REFERENCE YOUR TELEGRAM REMAINS OF THE LA™E
SCHEDULED TO DEPART THIS DEPOT 17 MAY.

TEIAS

LY EARL L RAINBOW TENTATI

A
i\
VELY
4
\

'..II\

X
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MES WEFORM MESSAGE CENTER Na. Mﬁmﬂ MEANS CRYFTOGRAPH OR CLEAR TEXT

L]

RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE INDICATE YOU rIS‘-I REM: I“S DELIVERED TO BER V m
FUNERAL DIRECTOR 2427 SOUTH mm omm cm OKLANGMA

\
\

PLELSE INSTRUCT FUNERAL DIRECTCOR TO' ! CU“‘PT REMA I‘7S x.T RLILROSD STLTION UPON
ARRIViL. ¥E REuRG"' IT I"—’ NOT POSSIBLE AT THIS ;Iﬁ TO GIVE YOU 4 DEFINITE
DELIVERY DATE HOYEVER THREE DAYS PRIOQ TO SHIPMENT F‘PCM THIS DEPOT YOUR
FUNER.L DIRECTOR ™ILL BE NOTIFIED BY TIEI.IJEGP..-I.{ OF RAIL RG"'?IT AND SCHEDULED
TIME REM'INS ¥ILL ARRIVE AT RAILROAD ST.IE TION. HE WILL BF REQ'ESTED TO PASS
PHIS INFORM!TION TO YOU SO TH'T YOU MA Y'h“}’:& FTNER.L '{R:' NGEMENTS. REMAINS
WILL BE ACCOMPANIED BY MILITARY ESCORT. -‘_--TTFII\ 48 HOTRS OF DETE' OF THIS
MESS.LGE PLELSE CONFIRM BY TELEGRMM COLLE CT TO FORT WORTH ‘JLRTP_R,(.J.,_ER DEPCT
/.BOVE DELIVERY INSTRUCTICNS OR SUBMIT NF’F: DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS. \ PLEnSE BE .

ADVISED THAT IT WILL NOT BL POSSIBLE TO CO‘ELY LT GOVERNMENT EAPEI'CL “wITH

[
iy

ANY DESIRED CHANGES IN DELIVERY IKSTR!ICTIOI\TS RECEIVED AFTER THE E.XISTP..!;TION
]

OF THE 48 HOUR PERIOD. YCU'R PROMPT CGOPER-‘.TION WILL GREATLY ASSIST THIS

*@FFICE IN MAKING FINAL DELIVERY. ITF YOU SHOULD DESIRE "ILITILRY “DHORS AT

STA. SER Ho. | PRECEDENCE .| |'wewssion insTRUCTIONS ORIGINATOR | DATETIME GRoUP |
: (i DAY -~ LETTER
ACTION IKFORMATION e '\\ N EXEMPT I OPERATING SIGNALS GAOUP COUNT
i & ‘ '\. T
— SPACE ABOVE POR SIGNAL CENTER ONLY [ S |
FROM @ rivet3+h Quartermaster Depot, Ft,! <orth 1, Te3 SECURIEY CLASSIEICATION
. ‘ -
ASTION TO: i ‘ i
/ o E) . ! i
- . ANY CHARGES et '-
+ 329 SOUTHEAST 22K STREEY ] \ Tosconl e 4 S
. - OXLANONA CITY OKLAMGMA ermmcamon o aAsncTion
INFORMATION TO: f ' ‘\ 1N
: ; i l ].-EII h?i.\.\ -
THIS HE\DQ ARTERS HiS BEEN ADVISED TH: '1* THE REL" INS OF LATE b
il { R
Y - LI
2 LT EARL L RATNBOW J ;‘;RI.'.".-- ENROUTE 10 THE UNITED STATES.

SECURITY CLASSIFICATION AUTHORIZATION
— SIGNATURE

Page 1 C :
ORIGINATING AGENCY.

S DATE-TIME GROUP | OFFICIAL TITLE :
PAGE oF

WD AGO rorm 11-168 This form supersedes WD AGO Form 11-168, 28 Aug 44, i 2 i e e L

3994 ~and WD AGO Form 801, 12 Mar 43, which are obsolets. | - i | Ehy g




MEs—su&GEFURMﬁ'T@Gg CENTER Tio. TRANSMITTING MEANS TG I

STA. SER. ™o, | PRECEDENCE TRANSMISSION INSTRUCTIONS ORIGINATOR | DATE-TIME GROUP
v
NR :
ACTION INFORMATION EXEMFT | OPERATING SIGNALS GROUP COUNT
aR
SPACB ABOVE FOR SIGNAL CENTER ONLY I
FROM: (Oripinaor) SECURITY CLASSIFICATION
ACTION TO:
- PRECEDENCE FOR
1 . : : ACTION INFORMATION y
] ORIGINAL MESSAGE
REFERS TO ANOTHER MESSAGE
. IDENTIFICATION CLASSIFICATION
INFORMATION TO: . :

FUNERAL YOU SHOULD 4SK ANY LOCAL F.TRIOTIC OR VETERANS ORGANIZATION TC MAKE

ARRANGEMENTS., PLEASE INCLIDE FULL NAME OF DECELSED IN REPLY TELEGRAM.

DUANE H, HALLETT
let Lt,, A, Ce

- feemm O = smsn
A ~ U idru
-
[ B
SECURITY CLASSIFICATION - AUTHORIZATION
SIGNATURE

ORIGINATING AGENCY.

SYMBOL Page 2 c DATE-TIME GROUP | OFFICIAL TITLE £ =
WD AGO Form 1 1 1 68 This form supersedes WD AGO Form 11-168, 28 Aug 44, 16—456801-] ¥ U. 8. SOVERNMENT PRINTING OYFICE
T8 JUN 1345 = and WD AGO Form 801, 12 Mar 43, which are obsaleta.
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DL=DayLetter
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DL=Day Letter

ML=Night Lettee
LG -DebgedCible_

NI

dicated by a sul : 1 AR 4
%ﬂ.ﬁhﬂi,;ﬂm et o Firmrest

1ﬂ’ﬁ.gn24

5 ‘The filisg p__us ghown in the date line on telegrams and day letters [s STANDARD TIME at noint ol origin. Tima af reesjnt ia STA NMARD TIME at point of Enuc..mm

m_,u.x=>amam 33 aorrmna.oxr>zoz>n_q< OKLA 26 1029P
 THE FORT ﬁamqm ocpmammzpmdmm DEPOTS

qm.m —m_qomnozm.mz DELIVER _zmqwcnq_ozm OF THE mmzp_zm om
) LT EARL L RAINBOY THEY ARE TO BE DELTVERED TO BEN v
2427 SOUTH HARVEY oxr»mez».n;q* oxr>am

-

. TR A b L THE COMPANY WILL APFRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING 1TS SBERVICE



FHAOZDASE9 1948 MAY 27 PM 8 29
D OCAl035 NL PD=QEKLAHOMACITY OKLA 27
COMMANDING OFFICER THE ESCORT DET=

FTWORTH QM DEPOT FTW=

- WISHING TU TH_&.NK YOU ON TEE BEHALF OF MYSELF' .&IID MY FAHILY FQR THE
: I'KINDNESS AIID CﬁNS]:DﬁE?ATIOH SHDWH TO US IN TEE R—JTURNIM} OF MY SOWS
.BODY THE LATE 2RD LT EARL L RAINBOW, ALSO WISH YOU TO KNOW THAT THE
SERVICES OF HIS ESCORT LT WILLIAM L NORRIS WAS SUCH A GREAT SERVICE
TO ME AS HE TOOK CHARGE OF EVERYTHING AFTER HIS ARRIVAL RELIEVING ME

OF ALL THE CARE AND R?SDONSIBILITY THAT I WAS NOT A3LE TO ASSUME.

HE IS A W’DI‘D"‘?"UL-LA“T S‘TO"IIIG US ALL CONSIDERATION SYMPATHY AND COMFORT

VWHILE HE VAS H'E’RE.I I THANK YOU FOR SENDING LT NORRIS FOR I KNOW HE
VIOULD HAVE BEEN THE ESCORT MY SON VOULD HAVE CHOSEN COULD HE HAVE
SELECTED ONE, EXPRESSING TERSE THOUGHTS TO YOU AND TO THE UNITED
STATES GOVERMMENT WHICH MY SON LOVED SO DEARLY. SINCERELY=

MRS MAUD RATNBOW AND FAMILY

A LR‘E COPY:

DUL%" _'ﬁ', Hﬂ.%“ T

lst Lt., U.S.A.F,

Distribution:
Major Cooley
Lt. William L, FNorris
Alphabetical file
93 file
Liaison Officer, Escort Det.

3 07,
ST L N




S June 1948

Hrs. Haud Rainbow and family
329 SE 22nd Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Dear lirs., Rainbow and familys:

I em in receipt of your telegram of Hay 27th in
which you commended Lt, William L. Horris for the mammer
in which he carried out his duties as a militery escor®
for one of our honored dead, 2nd Lt. Earl L. Rainbow,

The members of the Armed Forces who are chosen
for this important mission are of the highost type and have
demonstrated outstanding ability in the various services.
However, this type of duly is entirely new and of an ex-
tremely delicate mature. Your letier of commendation and
the many others we-have received are indeed gratifyinge
They not only indicate that the undying debt owed to our
valiant dead is recognized but that the persommel of our
Armed Forces compare favorably with the finest in any tyvme
of orgenization in the nation.

Your letter will be brought to the attention of
Lt. Horris and will be placed in his official file,

If this office can be of assistance to you in the
future, do not hesitate to call upon us.

Sincerely yours,

EDWIN D. McCOY
Colonel, Quartermaster Corps
Commanding :

gy i

| b i e it
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FORT WORTH QUARTERMASTER DEPOT
IN REPLY REFER TO:

QDF AGR 20leHorris, Willism L, (0) FORT WORTH, TEXAS.
3 June 1948

SUBJECT: Traxsmittal of Telegrem of Commendation Res 1lst Lt. Williem L.
Borris

TO: Commanding Officer
5th FA Group
Fort §111, Oklahamm

l. Tramsmibled herewitld iz a tclogrem of cammendation in the case of
st Lt, Williem L. lorris for inclusion in his persomiel file, L&, Norris is
on duty as an escort in the American Zraves Zezistration Diviaion, Fort Worth
Quartermaster Depot but he is pormanently assizped te Fort 9ill whero his
records are kept,

i L}

2+ Zequest aclmowledgment of roceipt,

FUR THE CGUAIDIIC OFFICEls

1 Incl LEWIS Ae McAMIS
Telegran fr lUrs ‘ 1st 13,, @
Rainbow dtd 27 Hey 48 : Assistant to Chiaef

AGR Division

mol

g gt

e

T



R&IHBOW EARL L.

21T

 0-526982

m _ _

| use HENRI CHAFELLE & EUPEN, BELGUIM ' .

o M

SHIPPING .CASE General A.ppea.ranoe
(Check ONLY Discrepanciss)

CW BEN V. EUNTER (FUNERAL D
% 2427 SOUTH HARVEY

FINISH (Exterior)

FINISH (Interior)

HANDLES

HANDLE BOLTS

STENCILING - NAMEPLATE

REMARKS

HWALTH PERMIT MARKER

HEAUTH PREMIT NUMBER

i 3

CASKET - General Appearance
(Check ONLY D:_scrapa.ncles)

CONDITION OF CASKET (Check one) ;
! SATISFACTORY [ UNSfSISFACTORY

'FINLSH (Exterier)

REMARKS

HANDLES AND FASTENINGH

STENCILING - RAMEPLATE

CAM LOCKS (Seakling) \

CDOR OR MQISTURE

-4

ROUTED

THROUGH

D MORTUARY OPERATING ROOM

(7] PR
- e

CONDITICN OF RIHAINS
{__] SATISFACTORY [ ] UNSATISFACTCRY

CASKET REPAIRED

INECESSLRY DISINFECTION (Explain)

7l ¥ES [ %o b

1 EACHANG P

o T e

"SHIPPING CASE REPAIRED. o Ak

i YES o g WO g

[ SEIPPING CASE EXCHANGED ST

) YES NO i
RENARES

e 8
i 'F}’.-_'_)('_?o-;
ST
PSS S
o s g
jlasr
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FHAO2DA 969 1948 MAY 27 PM 8 29
D 0CAl033 HL PD=QKLANCHMACITY OKLA 27
COMMANDING OFFICER THE ESCORT DET=

FIWORTH QM DEPOT FIVe

WISHING TO THANK YOU ON THE BEHALF OF MYSELF AND MY FAMILY FOR THE

KINDHESS AND CONZIDERATION SEOWN TO US

HE RETURNING OF MY SONS

BODY TEE LATG/%MD LT EARL L mmam?r. WISE/YOU TO KNOW THAT THE

—
SERVICES OF EIS ESCORT LT WILLIAM I NORY

é WAS SUCH A GREAT SERVICE

TO ME AS HE TOOK CIPGE OF EVERYTEING AFTER HIS ARRIVAL RELIEVIIG ME
OF ALL THE CARE AYD l‘ESPO.':ISII'}ILI'fY THAT I WAS NOT ABIZ TO ASSUME.

HE IS A WORDERFUL VAN SHOWING US ALL CONSIDERATION SYMPATHY AMD COMFORT
WHILE HE i’I&_l}’iﬂ_."RE. I THAIX YOU FOR SEZFDING LT NCRRIS FOR I KNOW HE
WOULD HAVE BEEN THE ESCORT WY SON WOULD HAVE CHOSEN COULD UE HAVE
SELECTED ONE, EXPRESSING TILSE THOUGHTS TO YOU AND TO THE UNITED
STATES GOVERMNMENT WHICH MY SON LOVED SO DEARLY. SINCERELY=

MRS MAUD-RAINBOW AND FAMILY

1st Lt., U,S .A.F.

Distributions
Hajor Cooley
e William L, Norris
Alphabetical file
2393 file
Liaison 0fficer, BEscort Dot.

Vo




DEPARTHMENT OF THE ARHY

IN REPLY REFER TO:
QIDF AGR 20l-Horris, William L. (0) FORT WORTH, TEXAS.
& June 1948

SUBJECT: Transmittal of Telegram of Commendation Re: 1lst Lt. William L.
Horris

TO: Commanding Officer
5th FA Group .
Fort Sill, Oklahoma

l. Transmitted herewith is a telegram of commendation in the case of
lst Lt, William L. Norris for inclusion in his persomnel file, Lt, Norris is
on duty as an escort in the American Graves Registration Division, Fort Worth
Quartermaster Depot but he is permanently assigned to Fort Sill where his
records are kept.

2. Request acknowledgment of receipt.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER: —
P = 7S
- e PR
3 (I
Telegram fr Mrs 1st Lt,, QuC
Rainbow dtd 27 llay 48 Assistant to Chief

AGR Division

GNEDY 20l-Norris, William L, (0) 1st Ind REA/wjm
HEADQUARTERS, STH FIELU ARTILLERY GR.UF, Ft Sill, Oklahoma, 8 June 1948.

TO: Commanding Officer, lst FA Obsn Bn, Ft Sill, Cklahoma.

1 Tncl
n/c




- e

— Sl -

BARIC: Letter of commendation Re: lst Lt William L Norfis.
~ GNKDYF 201-Norris,William L.(0) 24 Ind wnt/

EEADQURRTERS, FIRST FIELD ARTILLERY OBSERVATION BATTALION,
Fort Sill, Oklahoma 21 June 19483.

TO: Commanding Offlcer, 5th Fleld Artillery Group, Fort Sil1
Oklahoma.

2

Recelpt acknowledged.
FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

¥

el iarrr 2T
1 Incl : WILLIAM M MIDDLETON
w/d Captain FA
Ad jutant.
GVKDY 210-Norris, William L. (0) 8rd Ind REA/rdh

HEADQUARTERS, STH FIEID, ARTILIERY GROUP, Ft Sil1, Cklahoma, 21 June 1948.

TO: Commanding aeneral The Artillery Center, iszill, Oklahoma.

V4

/é?a: (&

— GNKDOP-201-Norris, William L. (0)  4th Ind FEMo/rr

HEADWAFT 'RS, THE ARTILLIRY CENTIR, Fort Sill, Oklahona, 22 June 1948

TO:

Commanding Officer, Fort Worth Quartermaster_ﬁepdt, Fort Worth, Texas

T
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3 Jume 1943

h;lhtﬂﬁninbwﬁﬁhﬂa
S29 SE 22nd Streot
Gklahome City, (:lahoma

Dearr Mra, Ratnbow and familys

I'mmmaiptormtehmofmz?thin
which yo: comanviad L, Willdem L, Torris for the mamer
in which he earried sut his dutlos as a nilitery escort
rwmnormthmddud,zmm.hrlk Eainbony,

Tha membera of the Armed Porves whe are chosaon
for this imortant rissiom sre of 4he aishest tyre end heve
demonstrated outstandins ability in tim verious sesviees,
Jowever, this tyne of duty is entirely mow and of an exe
tremely delicate mature, Your latter of camendation ard
the many otilers we Have received are indeed cratifyine,
They not only indicabte thot the undying debt owed Bo our
valiant dead is recognized but that the nersomel of our
Armed Foreos camare favorably with the finest in any typo
of organieation in the mation,

ZTour lettor will be brought to ths attention of
Lt Dorris and will be placed in his official file,

I this 0ffice can be of assisbance o you in the
ﬁm:rs,dnmthmimmtocnll upon ug,.

3incerely yours,

EDWIH De HeCOY
Colomel, Quartermmster Corps
Capmanding

mol |

EDM

e e

il 59



T e D S CERTIRIDAIE.

= (AR 30-1830) -
1. FILL I¥ BEPRER-PART A OR PART B: NOT BOTH. SRRy

2. USE PAR? A WESN INTERMENT IS IF A CIVILIAN OR PRIVATE CENSTERY.
3. USE PAR? 3 WHEN REMAINS ARE DELIVERED 1O HOKME OR OTHER PLACE PRIOR %0 aa,uum
FATIOYAL OR POST CENETERY. J. W,_F,
.PART A - CIVILIAN OR PRIVATE CEMETERY G D -'
= -— BT T gu S, ﬁ - |
REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF INTERMENT EXPENSES N 19
A (PLEASE READ BXPLANATION OF REVERSE SIDE BEFORE CONPLETING PORK). 48
NAME OF DECEDENT GRADE SERTAL NUMBER St PFFE" o
A ? % fﬁm.?%."igm
& [-BAZ¥BOW, BARL Lo— 2 1. 0- 526982 Wk
| Certkiffzgat the sum of § 85 was paid by me from
L personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains
B A .Qf;lhé above named decedent in the below named cemetery.
JUN o jeia A7
INSERT NAME OF CEMETERY T i CITY OR COUNTY STATE
Sunny Lane Cemetery Oklahoma City " Oklahoma
Sonth Fest 20+th Sireet al
SIGNATURE NMF CLAIMANT
INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSON SIGNING THIS FORM P

1. Fili in as required and sign four copi=s. THIS
FORM NOT TO IIE SIGNED BY FUNERAL DIRECTOR.
: i / Es ANT *City, Street or R D, and State)
2. Return four copies to: 529 South Eaﬁt aand stree
Oklahoma City, Oklahonma

WECATINGAT? T DECEDENT DATE

-

_ARNY
*xS'P}EER I}qLP{)qT
5 Mother 21 May 1948

PART B - NATIONAL OR POST CEMETERY

\EB\\\ REQIUEST FOR REJMBURSEMENT OF TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES
(PLEASE READ EXPLANATION OK REYSRSE SIDE BEFORE CONPLETING PO 7,
NAME OF DECEDEW GRADE SERTAL NIUMBER Ie NENT

| certi hat the suin of ¢ s L
personal funds™ pOrtation of the_remains
of the above named # the following places:

SERT MAYE AND LOTATION OF NATIONAL DR P0ST CEMETERY TO
REMAINS WERE SHIPPED

INSERT CITY OR TOWN (DR ADDRESS %O0T IN A ©ITY 3R TOWN
FROM WHICH REvAINS WERE SHIPSED ' .

SIGNATURE OF CWIHANT

INSTRUCTIONS TO FPERSON SIGYING THIS FORM

1. Fill in aas required and sig our copiea. THIS
FORM NOT TO EE SIGNFD DY ERAL DTRECTOR.

ADDRESS uF CLAIMANT cciey, s ¢t or RFD, and State)
2. Return four copies i

RELATIOMSHE® TO DECEDENT

23 OCT y7 1236 AN QMC FO®t R-spkh, WHICH ARE DARSDLETE.

QMC FORM REPLACES #D AGD FOAM F-ge07, ML FORM R-KQuA




EXPLANATION OP~PART A - CIVIL:AN OR PRIVATE CEMETERY

4

1. When the remains are deiivered for interment in a c¢ivilian o~ private cemetery,
you are responsible for paying all interment expenses. Inp this cocrhection, you are en-
titled to the allowance mentioned in paragraph 2 below. :

2. Ap amount not to exceed g§75 is allowed by the government toward actual interment

ex ﬁvenses when final interment of the remains is in a private or civilian zemetery. No
owance is authorized toward interment oxpenses when interment iS in & national or post

cemntery'

5. The §75 maximum ailowance by the government toward intzrment expenses inciudes
but is not linited to the payment of one or more of the following items: nearse hire
from the railroad station to your home, the Ffuneral home, church, cemetery, or any other
place designated by you; vault; church services; newspaper notices; transportation for
friends and relatives to and from cemetery; and the services of a funeral director.

i Reimbursement by the government is made only to the person who paid from his
oersonai funds the expenses of or incident to interment to a private or civilian cemetery.
Receipted bills are not required to accompany this form., Any expenses over and above the
$75 maximum must be borne by the uerson who incurred or paid the additicral sxpenses.

EXPLANATION OF PART B - NATIONAL OR POST CEMETERY

L When the remains are delivered to you at government expanse prior to purial in
a national or post cemetery, you are ressonsible for all additicnal gxpenses necessary
-to daliver the remains from thar point to the national or post cemetery qrave site
However, yo. may be entitied to an allowance for the cost of transoorting the ramains
from your home to the national or post cemetery grave site subject to tne conditions

outlined in paragraph 2, below.

2. Reimbursement of transportation exoenses is ailowed only when the cost to the
qovernmeat to ¢liver the remains to you is LESS than what it would have cost the goverm—
ment to deliver the remains direct to the nation2i or post cemetery of final intamment.
However, the amount which you may be allowed (the difference between cost of del ivery to

. you and cost of delivery b, the qovernment direct to the national or post cemetery] may

not exceed the amount actually exp you to deliver the remains to the cemetery
grave site. WHETHER OR XOT. YQ 1E§g_£ﬂ4:RAvTFa AN ALLOWANCE [S. DEPENDENT 5
UPON AN AUDIT OF THI QAEGUEST [ ANY EVENT YOU WiLL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
ALLOWANCE DUE YOU RACTHE o@{?cs TO WHICH THIS FORM IS SENT.

Eiﬁ' RO

Reimbursement by the qovernment ngl} he nade only to the person whc paid from

funds for tran%nort.nq *he rémains to the national or post cemetery grave
¥ .f
';1" A
. _/ . - :
rment axnense anawanca :s au'cmr‘lzed since interment iS made uitimately

e + —

t_Jonai ,q:’poﬁt cemetery. = —




- ~ e e - -

- T - .
==

: —
BUDGET BUREAU No. 49-R2T>

_ /"SQUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REMARS

GRADE OF DECEASED, NAME., ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL i DATE:

2nd 18, Eardl L. 3 o : - 5
Plot ,ﬁ‘,ﬂ-ﬁ%;mm 7 Nogr 3947 '

| Heart ) Dolghm ; :

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE £ .D

NOTE.—The next of kin should familiarize himself with the contents of the pamphlet, *Disposition of World War || Armed Forces Dead," before
fl[linF out this form. When the proper part of this form is filled out and properly signed by the next of kin, it should be retutned to the
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION, WAR DEPARTMENT, WASHINGTON 25, D. C..in the
self-addressed postage-free envelope providad for this purpose.” i
If you are the next of kin or authorized representative of next of kin and desire to direct the disposition of the remains, please fill in PART |

of this farm. _
PART |
i T Air-ap BLB e e A ek g o - - - X
s 3 ; Please indicate relationship to the d d by placing a
I, Yr s, Naude V¥, Rainhow "X in the proper box.) oot s
. f;l PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NEXT OF KIN)

] wioow = L] wibower ] sonoverz2! vears oo (] DpAuGHTER ovER 21 YEARS OLD *
[ eamrer B oriin (] BroTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD [ sister over 2t YeARS oo
[J RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE (Speciry) %

HAVING FAMILIARIZED MYSELF WITH THE OPTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO ME WITH RESPECT TO THE FINAL RESTING PLACE OF THE DECEASED
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NOW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (Please place an “X* in'the box opposite the option you have selected.)

[t -

D 1. BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY OVERSEAS.

D 2, BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMETERY

__.Jnnnhhnnn_QKMEL City, Oklahoma

(NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY)

D 3. BE RETURNED TO THE HOMELAND OF THE DECEASED OR NEXT OF KIN, FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A
" (FOREIGN COUNTRY)

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOCATED AT.
¥ (LOCATION OF CEMETERY SELECTED)

D 4. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL lNTERﬁENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETERY LOCATED AT

(LOCATION OF HATIONAL CEM;I‘ER'{ Smb)
(Please indicate if your own religious services at a location other than the selected national cematery are desired by placing an **X"* {n the proper box)

v - v -1 YES NO o I

THE NAME OF THE DECEASED, THE SERIAL NUMBER AND GRADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: (If no corrections are necessary, indicate
this fact by inserting the word ““NONE” in the space below,) - _ ; ; . - i

none

R i e Lo

W

L — - -— s ———— e i, _ e R R S T SN



AN PART 1 (Continued) =~ - “

If on Page 1 of this form you have selecte.._Jption Number 2 or 3, or Option Number 4 with your-own funeral ceremonies desired at a location

other than the selected national cemetery, complete one of these sections.
II,AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT | DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON WHO HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM:
LAST NAME % . FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL
NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF
U.S. A., OR COUNTRY
EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No.

OR

1. AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT I DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED

TO RECEIVE THEM:
FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR

3;! ¥ Hunter
NUMBER AND STRi

4

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station)

STATE OR TERRITORY OF

COUNTY OR PROVINCE
U.5. A, OR COUNTRY

!
CITY OR TOWN /ﬂ

TELEGRAPH ADDRESS

TELEP i

3. 3464

Oklahoma City Oklshoms 2427 South Hervey
ON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP AFTER ME, AS SET FORTH IN THE PAMPHLET. "DISPOSITION OF

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERS
WORLD WAR 1l ARMED FORCES DEAD," IS:

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL RELATIONSHIP TO
Py : . DECEASED
Rainbow Lyle Ce brother

NUMBER AND STREET ~_ |cITYORTOWN | counTY or PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF

SRt i i) 4 3 \ ol U.’S. A., OR COUNTRY
-141  South-weet 33rd St, | Oklahoma City| Oklahomea Oklahoma

REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space use page 4.*)

AS EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, “*DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR 1l ARMED FORCES DEAD," | AM THE NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE
DISPOSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS.
l, the undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) that the statements made by me in the foregoing document are full and true to

.

’?u best of my knowledge and belief.
d 8T.
- -~ - (STREET AND NUMBER)

mmlmn%_oxmﬂu
. NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) : X CITY AND STATE) _
day of W

Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according to law by the above-named ap-s:licant this ;J/_.m_
19_ﬂa1 city (or town) of . county of =
mmﬁud__£:21£z22_7#%3k’91nt/’-

"’NOTE.-—Page 4 is part of the notarial attestation.

2 Ay

, and State (or Territory or

-

ADMINISTER OATHS)

10—%-1

PAGE 2

=



S : * PART, RELINQUISHMENT OF DISPOSITION AUT ITY

- T
If you are the next of kin and you desire to rennquish your disposition authority, please fill in PA. . |1 of this form.

- I, THE ; : AS THE NEXT OF KIN OF THE DECEASED

. (PLEASE INSERT RELATIONSHIP) : S q

NAMED IN PART | OF THIS FORM, DO HEREBY RELINQUISH MY RIGHTS TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED.
THE NEXT EXISTING PERSON IN THE ORDER OF ELIGIBILITY OF DECEDENT'S SURVIVORS IS: L

LAST NAME t FIRST NAME ; MIDDLE INITIAL

LY

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED

NUMBER AND STREET i CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY

WHOM | UNDERSTAND SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO DIRECT FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED.

(DATE)
(SIGNATURE OKF NEXT OF KIN) (STREET AND NUMBER)
(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE)

PART 11l -

“ If you are NOT the next of kin authorized to direct the disposition of remains, please fill in PART 111 of this form.

THIS 1S TO NOTIFY YOU THAT | AM NOT THE NEXT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED
NAMED ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLOWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THIS FORM

SHOULD BE DIRECTED. ’

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED

NUMBER AND STREET . CITY OR TOWN i STATE OR COUNTRY
(DATE)
(SIGNATURE) (STREET AND NUMBER) -
{NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE)

16—50410-1 & ’ i : "‘553




* ADDITIONAL REMARKS AND IHSTHUBTIDﬁ)

All remark.s and !nformntion entered here will be considered as part of the Notarial Attestation.

I, urs. Meude V, Rainbow, as noxt of I:I.n to _the deeeaaed due to

tho racts atated hara and 1n previous cor-pondence with Hajor-

Ganaral Larkin throu&h ‘the denth of ny husblmd tha lato EarlL Dee

-Ruinbov I nttuoh & copy of his death cartiﬁ.catuﬁmuuij__
death, :

PAGE 4 e U. 5. COYIRNMENT PRINTING OFFICE



o

STATE BOARD OF HEALTR
BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS

1. Margaret F,Shackelford - 5
ad correct copy of the CERTIFICATE OF DEATH OF

1. (Full Name) ... Ea:-,lRainbow 4 )
on flle in THE BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS of Oklahoma.,
2. PLACE OF DEATH

Statlstics, do hereby certify the following to be a true

ounty ot Qklahoma = = o iiration District No File No. Bo=B0202. 0 o W
“ownship £ --Primary Registration District No.......... ..Registered No. 71,565_....(\,:
lage e \{'\\
ity Dklahmc“'?'_\ro Wesley Hospital ige ceremn Ward, ‘\,k'
(If death occurred in a hospital or institution, give nmame instead of street and number.) (1f non-resident glve city, or town or :tm;__-
Length of residence in city or town... .. FT8 wrerersesnn OB, ... dayE, ‘.-’,..\ ;
(.
ow long In U. e If of foreign birth................ : \‘\
PERSONAL AND STATISTICAL PARTICULARS MEDICAL CERTIFICATE OF DEATH \l
3. Sex 4. Color or Race 5. Single, married, 21. DATE OF DEATH (month, day, and year) 19
widowed or divorced 33
(write the word) June 24, 1945 2
Male White ied Montn day Year ™
Marrie 22. T herehy certify, that I attended deceased 3
a. It married, widowed. or divorced | X
husband of Maude on )y Vel U e e SR e A e R ; 19.......:_/
(or) wife ot I last saw h...im alive oué"‘%"[ﬁS .......... JB D%eath is said/
to have occurred on the date stated above, at. 13 -&n. /
- Date of Birth (mouth, day, and year) J‘uly,12,187’7 | The principal cause of death and related causes of importancr
| /
YAEe Monthsg | Days ] It less than | AL A3t Lolloms Date of onset Ak
ea . . .
&7 o 12 |1 day..wrs | Respiratory failure follow- k
8. Trade, profession or particular 3 Al Rk
( kind of work done, as spinner, i A oalioemia ¥ Se s o s N ..
sawyer, bookkeeper, etc. mahiniﬂt- ..Diabetes Mellitus i
[ 9. Industry or business in which B
Wwork was done, as silk ML e S R e el L e e i
[ saw mill, bank, ete, Other contributory causes of Apartance i
| 10. Date deceased last worked at | 11. Total time b
| this occupation (month and (years spent in | §
| this occupation) | §
| e e o) e e i i i :
| |
Birthplace (city or tuwn![ || e '
__(state or country) owa Name ot opeTationi il it a8 g
| 13. Name
Leo Rainbow What test confirmed diagnosis?...... Was there an autopsy?.

23. If death was due to external causes (violence) flll in also~

14. Birthplace (city or town) the following:

(state or country) EN.Y

15. Maiden name. Accident, suicide, or homicider?.......... Date of injury............. ‘ /1_.19....7\

| \'Mt Goodman Where did injury ocecur? ... e g
Specify city or town unty, and state) . i !

16. Birthplace (city or e e e Goeircty o 4 4 y b e

; (state or country) Wost Va, Specify whether Injury oc¢\ in us!:l. in hopé or i public !

o A g, = mii e 4
7}

i
{
:
s Informant _HaudBRainbow Dlace: e, s ?‘ Rl SELESRIET O \.'"’ """ i ceaise Y 5
(address) _ 329 848022 0dy _ | Manner ot MJury.%El ............ i : f
BURIAL, CREMATION OX REMOVAL Nature of injury ... % ............... Aiﬂ : ,;L : ) '[
ceSu:nn;rIans ..... Date6"“‘26_!""5 .................. 195 24. Was disease or injury in any way JaLTtdd to occupation of -.J 1
deceased?.........__ If so, specity. | i

?gilzmm;mm BaHuoter. ... {

) 2427 S Harvey Signed...Hobert. P.Dennis M. D.

FILED . 6=26-45 19 B

s _Leo Menten Registrar. Address Qklahoma City.  _ * =
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto subséribed ;:n_lyf namg';nd caused
the official seal to be affixed, at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, this. 2154,
day or. August 0 the vear of our Lord one thousand nine
hundred and 4. /,7 -

B ——

¥,

i i,
L = - e O
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QEGHF 293
Rainbow, Earl L. : -
SK 0 526 982

26 August 19,7

S T M AT g8 1 T g 8

Bilo-%
e ——

e P ]r" Maude V. Rainbow :
329 Southeast 22nd Street
Oklahoma City 9, Gklahoms

Dear lrs., Rainbow:

Your letter pertaining to the remains of your san, the late Second
Lieutenant Earl L, Rainbow, has come to my attention,

It is the opinion of thig office that the certificate of death ig-
8ued by the Registrar for the State of Oklahoma is sufficient evidence
to establish the fagt that the decedent's father is dead,

Your prompt cooperation in completing and returning the Disposition
Form to us will avoid further unnecessary delay and will be greatly ap-

preciated,
Sincerely yours, _
Q‘ :
/3
RICHARD B, COOMBS (Rﬂc i
Major;” QuC - 4
Memorial Division ;,
7 i
; o '
E n S .3
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CORRESPONDENCE ACTION SHEET :

lir.,
liss.

saresses: @3 Mouds. V. Poivbews —  Shothiy
; -State. _jch QS-M_}/ .mjL 3 ,\,:5( :Z: : : Relationsﬂup
City,State QL s C«J‘Lz 9{ M«M& Vi

Date letter

b

g
Q.
o
[«
g o
ich s
:'-:.rl
?r\

.

Cemetei';r
Temporary:

Permanent :

Flot Row Gr _ Cen. Name or No. City , Country

Jqme T

. PaRAGHAFHS . —— ADDITIONAL —— DATA —— }ODIFICATIONS ==
(sequence) ¢ _ :

AT

J‘?" 2 }/LL %mm-» d s //»uu.. Haot fb\_
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Mrs. Maude V, Reinbow, -
329 South-east 22nd St,,
Oklahoma City 9, Okla,

8/9/47

Reference Burial of-

P T e e e eriheny0 226,98 0030206

United States Hilitary Cemetery,
Henri-Chapelle, Belgium,

Attentions Major General Thomas B. Larkin:
Dear Sir:

May 20th, 1947, I wrote you in régards to the dis-
position of my son's body, 2nd Lt, Earl L, Rainbow 9 %26 982
explaining to you in full detail all business transactions
concerning the bringing back my son's body, I ask you to get
in touch with the office of Major Richard B, Coombs, as hé
has all the necessary information as I wrote him in April,
1947 in response to his letter of April 15,1947, he has proof
that I as Lt, Rainbow'e mother should be next in line as near-
est of kin,

In as much as the United States Government is now
starting the removal of the bodies in the Henri-Chapelle
Cemetery, I beg you to give this matter your immediate at-
tention for as I stated in my previous lwtters that I am
afraid that the delay that has been caused through your
office will interfere or delay the bringing back my son's
body,

I am expecting a reply soon to my correspondences
with your office, if I don't hear soon I will have to take
thie matter up with the proper euthorities, as I stated in
ny lest letter to your office, I certainly want my sén to
rest with his fethey, as was his desire when he died,

222524k };;frs frulyzég /ﬁ;;/éLAJZ;ZEI

Mrs, Maude V7, Rainbow
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e OFFICE O HE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF = ARMY
' el INTEROFFICE REFERENCE SHEET
| DUE, HOUR AND DATE — /7} e
N"O. FF!Cz:‘M-- ; Tg—- D;“I"E ! o MES;AGE ““. ’jé }/
15 PR AR The

-~ = j'/r £ f [ 1’/; ...‘e
16 May 47 275 — Slausifnse Garl 7,
Corres | Office e :

O 526-75 ;
Section | of the Forwarded for decision as to the adequacy of the
General document.
Bounsel

1 Incl: 3355
293, Rainbow, Zarl L

IFFITH
ASN, 0-526 982 4428 e,
2 |0ffice |MEM ITIV QMGEG 293 Rainbow, Earl L. = Legal Next of Kin
of the |[Plans & fﬂé
General |Policy Br *‘» 1, It is the o on of this office that the statemen
Counsel |Legis & | 4W'| by the decedent's widow on OGQG Form 345 is sufficient
Pub Sec | 9

evidence to establish the fact that she has remarried and
that, to the best of her knowledge, the decedent's mother
is his next of kin. It is further the opinion of this office that the attached
certificate of death'issned by the Registrar for the State of Oklahoma is sufficient
evidence | to estab 'sh‘tit

fact that the decedent's father is dead.
2. | Recommend, therefore, that the letter of inquiry be addressed to the
decedent'!s mother Maude|Viola Rainbow,
BE
cj:jiiy—-fr' YAVAS
=) ) ‘%‘/
ems 1 Incl n/c . )}ﬁf COMPTON RM
Plans &| R & R |27 Yay| QGIP 293 (Rainbow, E_rl L,
Policy | Corres | 1947
Legis &| Section
Pub Sec.
Noted.
o 3 fv SCOTT e
1 Incl: nfc 74692 o
- %
; ..: . !5 ‘b“

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1846—0~708275—138

LS



Mre, Naude V, Rainbow,
329 South’ east ‘22nd. 8t,,
Oklahoma City 9, Okla,

May 20th 1947

Reference Burial 0f

~4 = Fnd Lt, Ear _Reinbow, ' 0 526 982
“7"?’1?5—571(5%%:&—‘”,-\‘

United States Hilitary Cemetery

‘Henri-Chapelle, Belgium %

Attention 1 Major General Thomas B, Larkin

Dear Sir:

Please be advised in answer to the letter of May 7th 1947
and the forms to be filled out, sent to my late husband, Earl Dee-
Rainbow, concerning the final disposition of my son's body 2nd Lt,
Eerl L, Rainbow 0 526 982, I have previously written to Major
Richard B, Coombs advising him, also sending to him the death
certificate of my husband and all necessary information concerning
his death and without doubt you now hve the marriage certificate
showing the remarriage of Lt, Rainbow's widow, Dorothy Lee'Rainbovw,
and in the above stated faots I feel that I, as the mother, should
be authorized as next-of-kin,

If you will confer with Major Richard B, Coombs you will
have all necessary papers showing the above facts, I do wish that
your office would get this matter straightened up, as I have done
all I can through correspondence to your office and as all of this
is distressing me very much for I fear through all this delay it
might delay having my son's bddy brought back here for it's final
resting place with his father, as his father requested before his
death,

Please give this letter your immediate attention, a?yining
me whether you want me to fill out the papers sent to my hagband
or wait until you send me further forms and information,

Youre truly,

e 2P accde U Jredou

Maude V, Rainbow :
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMFERCE
BUREAU OF THE CENSUS

STANDARD CERTIFICATE OF DEATH
State of Or?razj

State File No.

Regisirar's Z_.... N“_. mmm

(c) Name of :3&5_ om._ﬂ."ri.w_c:. 5

— ..Fbﬂﬁ. OF DEATH:
(a) County

(b) City or town _

111 outside city or town limits,

OKLAHOMA
" OKLAHOMA CITY,

write RURAL)

3ley no mm.uu.
(It not n :am_::.. or institution write sireet :-.3?2‘ or __.x..:..::

(d) Length of stay: In hospital or institution ..

_m_vni-% w —:.—.vnq

In this community

years, months or days) i s B
-_.m.g,;....__,”_m..rt.m@.m-m-_.. mlcmm Falpboy —
3 (b) If veteran, 3 Hnu mun_u_ Securily 7
name war ... . ||~.,_c. s o)
5. Color or 6(a)Single,widowed, :..._:._na ._
4 Sex.. M caca divorced MaTT iE€d |
i

6 (b) Name of husband or :..:m _ 6(c) Age of husband or
wife, if alive |
ligud Hainbow : ) youre. ! -
7. Birth date of nnnmmumn ; .H:_.HM Hm Hmﬂw - ; i
._?__.ana:._. o iDayh e ..,M...nﬂl t
8. AGE: Years Months Daxs If less than one day _

g e

e hr . min,

: mN

1
_

H 12Name ... . _...-== S .n. .

18, BHAHBIACE. s o i o New orik

r. | City, town, or counlry} _m_uun or loreign nnas_nu: _
14. Maiden name _. &mwmmHma.__.ﬂonSmb el

% 15. Birthplace. . e d_: e e 1

m (City. lown, or r counlryl iStale or foreign country! |i

16. (a) Informant’s own m_nzm”:_.m ......
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QUGHR 293
Rainbow, Earl L.

ﬂ 0 526 982 A
Address Reply. To e 15 Aprdl 1947
THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL :
Attention: Memorial Division

Mrs. Maude V. Rainbow
329 Southeast 22nd Street
Oklahoma City 9, Oklahoma

anr Mre. Bninbom

" We thank you k:lndt‘ 1y for your letter concerning your son, the late
Second 'Lieut:emt Earl L. Rainbow.

The Secretary of War, pursuant to the authority given him in Section
4, Public Law 383, 79th Gongress, has established an order of priority

among next of kin in which their desires concerning the disposition of a _
decedent's remains will be honored.

Under the astablished order of priority, the widow, unless she
has remarried, would be accorgded the right to direct disposition. i In
order that our records may reflect the widow's renarriage, it is re-
quested that the interested parties furnish us with a properly authenti-
cated copy or transcript of the marriage record or register s showing the
remarriage of the widow. Upon receipt of the above certificate, the
right to determine the final resting place of your son's remains will rest
with the father.

I regret to inform you that, at the present time, it is not possible,
to give you the exact date the remains of your loved one will be returned.
However, tentative plans indicate that the remains buried in the US Mili-
tary Cemetery Henri-Chapelle, Belgium, will be returned to the United
States during the latter part of 1947. g :

Please be assured that evarythiﬁg is being done to spesd e ';turp,
reverently and in a dignified manner, of those who made the el aagri—

£
fice. d R Sy ey
e e S
s Please feel free to contfct ‘? ig:“
> X v
Exedy ¥y g:'g'
) % A ’
Sincerely yours, € EIN /]
S 2 (/7
S /\{
RICHARD B. COOMBS REC
Major, QuC {

Hemorisl Division }
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The Secretary of Wer, pursuant to the suthority given him in Sectionm 4,
Public Law 383, 79th Congress, has establishéd an order of priority among
next of kin in which their desires concerning the disposition of a decedent's
rxyxirayw remains will be honored,

| Under the established order of priority, the widow, unless she has
" remarried, would be accorded t